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Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the location-wise details of the Kendriya Vidyalayas coming under the hard and very hard category in the country particularly in the sensitive, most sensitive, north-eastern region, naxalite affected areas and border areas;

(b) the number of the teachers and non-teaching staff employed in these schools category-wise;

(c ) whether most of the teachers and non-teaching staff working i n these Kendriya Vidyalayas belong t o Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes and Other Backward Classes;

(d) if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor; and

(e) the step taken/being taken by the Government to implement the transfer/ posting policy in a `Uniform Way`?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (DR. D. PURANDESWARI)

(a) The location-wise details of Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) coming under hard and very hard category are at Annexure-I. The KVs in north-eastern region including in the State of Sikkim are also considered as hard station and details are at Annexure-II. The details of KVs in Naxal affected areas are at Annexure-III. The Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan has not categoriesed the areas in sensitive and most sensitive areas.

(b) to (d) As on 01.08.2011, 5437 teaching and 1157 non- teaching staff are posted in these KVs. Out of total 6594 staff posted in these Vidyalayas, 531 belong to Schedule Caste, 538 to Schedule Tribes and 1506 to Other Backward Classes.

(e) The transfer of teaching and non-teaching staff is done according to transfer guidelines issued form time t o time subject to availability of vacancy and request by the concerned teacher/staff.
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